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A. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR DECISION 

(1). Whether the defendant's right to a jury deterinination of facts 

increasing his sente~lceabove that authorized by the jury's verdict was 

violated, when the trial court included a Montana attenlpted robbery 

con\ iction, obtained by plea. as a "strike" offense in the defendant's 

crilninal history, based on the court's o u n  finding, by a prepo~lderanceof 

the evidence, that the actual facts of the defendant's foreign conduct would 

justify conkiction for attempted robbery in b7ashington. 

mhere the Montana offense of attempted robber) is defined more 

broadly than in Washington, 

m here the defendant's Montana guilty plea did not admit to 

conduct satisfying the Washington definition of the offense. and 

m here the record of sentencing in the present case does not 

denlollstrate a knom ing, voluiltary waiver by the defendant of his right to 

jury determination of the facts necessarj to show comparability. 

(2). Whether the facts of the defendant's conduct in coininitting the 

foreign offense, uhen used to determine the coinparabilitj of a co~iviction 

under a broader foreign statute for purposes of imposing a Life Without 

Parole (LWOP) sentence f o l l o ~ ~ i n ga jurq trial conviction for second degree 

rape. are facts upon \?;hich the defendant has a right to jury determination, 



or whether such facts involve merely either "the fact of a prior conviction," 

or inere sentencing factors for purposes of determining what sentence to 

impose within the range of punishment authorized by the jury's verdict. 

(3). Whether the defendant's right to a jury detel-nlination of the facts 

necessary for determining the factual comparability of a foreign conviction 

can be waived by his counsel's failure to object, or agreement to, 

comparability, or whether the record must show a knowing, voluntary 

uraiver of that right by the defendant. 

(4). Whether second degree rape is a lesser offense within second 

degree rape aggravated by the Montana conviction, such that the violation 

of the defendant's right to a jury deteimination of factual conlparability 

requires resentencing without inclusion of the Montana conviction, in 

accord with the defendant's protection against double jeopardy. 

(5). In the alternative, if this Court concludes that it can presume 

waiver of the jury trial right by Mr. Thiefault based on a silent record, 

(a) whether trial counsel provided ineffective assistailce if he agreed 

to conlparability of the Montana conviction: or 

(b) uhether counsel merely failed to object to conlparability; 



i n  either event requiring remand for resentencing, and another opportunity 

for the State to prove comparability. either to a jury, or to the coui-t 

following an appropriate waiver by the defendant of his right to a jury. 

(6). W'hether the LWOP sentence violated the single subject rule. 

(7). Whether the State was required to charge and prove the 

defendant's persistent offender status to a jury beyond a reasoilable doubt. 

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

Mr. Thiefault was originally sentenced to a LWOP senteilce on 

August 10. 2001, following the trial caul-t's determination that his prior 

Montana and federal con\ictions were comparable to Washington strike 

crimes, and the court's ruling that he was therefore a "persistent offender, 

both on the three-strike basis . . . or on the basis of the prior conrriction of 

the prerequisite sexual offense." 8/10/01RP at 26-29. At this first 

sentelicing. after the State's presentation of documentation from Thiefault's 

Montana and federal convictions, his counsel had stated. "I don't believe 

the court has any discretion about the sentence here." 8/10/01W at 24. 

Following reversal of that sentence,' Mr. Thiefault again proceeded 

to sentenciilg on September 30.2003. 9/30/03W at 37. At this sentenciilg 

'In an unpublished decision in State v. Thiefault, 2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 718. at 
p. 1 1 .  the Court held that Mr. Thiefault's sentence under the tlvo-strike statute could not 
stand if it depended upon the federal conviction, because "[olne of Thiefault's prior 
offenses. a federal conviction for rape (aggrabated sexual abuse), was not a listed offense 



hearing. the trial court rejected new defense counsel's asgulllent that the 

prior coilvictions were facially invalid on grouild that they failed to elince 

that the defendant was represented by counsel. 9130103RP at 41-42. With 

regard to comparability, defense counsel indicated he understood the trial 

court had previously deteinliiled that the Moiltana and federal prior offenses 

were coillparable to Washington "strike" offenses. and stated, "So 1'111 not 

making - raising that arguinent because my understailding is that it's 

already been determined." 9130103RP at 39. The trial court then again 

analj zed the foreign offenses, iilcolporating its a i~al j  sis froin the 200 1 

sentencing hearing (at uhich the court had found the elenleilts of the foreign 

offenses identical and also stated it had read the "affidavit" from Montana). 

After concluding that the h4ontana and federal offenses mere coinparable to 

IA7ashington strike offenses, the court inlposed a "three-strikes" LWOP 

sentence. 9/30/03RP at 44-46; CP 17-28: see 811 0101W at 28. 

On appeal. the Court of Appeals agreed with Mr. Thiefault's 

asgunlent that the Montana attempted robbery statutes are broader in 

multiple respects than the Washington statutes defining this State's "strike" 

offense of attempted second robbery. Court of Appeals decision. at pp. 16-

1S (Attached as Appendix A). 

under the version of the two-strike statute in effect at the time of Thiefault's crime.'' (citing 
fonner RCW 9.94A.O30(29)(b)(i-ii) (1999)). 



In addition, the Court further agreed that the Montana judgment 

provided by the State failed to show that the defendant had pled guilty to 

facts establishing conlparability of his foreign conduct to Washington 

attempted second degree robbery. Although an affidavit from the Montana 

prosecutor and a document entitled the "Motion for Leave to File 

Information" contained allegations that described conduct uhich would 

arguably amount to attempted robbery in Washington, the judgment failed 

to reference these documents. Instead, the judgment merely stated that the 

defendant pleaded guilty to an "Information," a doculnent which was not 

presented by the State at either the 2001 or 3003 sentencing hearings. Coui-t 

of Appeals decision, at p. 19. (The plea documents from Montana are 

attached as Appendix B.). 

However, the Court rejected Mr. Thiefault's argument that his 

counsel at the September 30, 2003 sentencing was ineffective for failing to 

object to conlparability of the Montana offense, reasoning that the Motion 

for Leave to File Infosn~atioil described conduct that would constitute 

robbery in Washington, and that Thiefault had not shown that, if his counsel 

had objected to comparability, "the court likely would not have g i ~ e n  the 

State the opportunity to procure the Infoinlation or any other appropriate 



materials," which the Court of Appeals apparently assumed would contain 

facts showing coinparabiIity. Court of Appeals decision, at pp. 20-2 1 

The Court also held that Tl~iefault's counsel had stipulated to 

con~parability of the Montana conviction, precluding appellate review of the 

trial court's con~parability analysis and its inclusion of that conviction in his 

offender score. Court of Appeals decision, at pp. 2 1-22. 

C. ARGUMENT 

1.JUDICIAL DETERMINATION OF THE FACTUAL 
COMPARABILITY OF THE DEFENDANT'S OUT-OF- 
STATE CONDUCT UNDER A BROADER FOREIGN 
STATUTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT 
WHERE THE DEFENDANT, AS HERE, WAS NOT 
ADVISED OF HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON 
THE FACTS NECESSARY FOR COMPARABILITY, 
NOR DID HE PLEAD GUILTY TO THE NECESSARY 
FACTS IN THE PRIOR PROCEEDING. 

The coinparability of a foreign conviction obtained pursuant to a 

plea of guilty under a broader foreign statute, where the defendant's plea 

did not admit the facts shouing comparability and thus coinparability is 

dependent on the cull-ent sentencing coui-t's evaluation of the defendant's 

unadnlitted out-of-state conduct, is a matter that implicates the jury trial 

guarantee of the Sixth Amendment. and Fourteenth Anlendinent Due 

Process. It is thus an issue that could not be waived by Mr. Tl~iefault's 

lawyer's failure to object, or ellen agreement to comparability, because the 



right to a jury trial on facts that increase a sentence above that authorized by 

the  jurj 's \ erdict is a right that can only be n a k e d  by the defendant's 

voluntary, knowledgeable waiver made after a warning as to the existence 

o f  that right. The narrow construction accorded the "fact of prior 

conviction'' exception to A~prendi  does not apply to such fact-finding by a 

sentencing court. 

Therefore. ultimately, this case does not depend on the question 

~5-hethercounsel's statement that he was '.not . . . raising that argument" was 

a failure to object to comparability. or u hether it 1% as an agreement to 

coi~lparability that constituted ineffective assistance of counsel. Mr. 

Tl~iefault's right to a jury determination of conlparability facts was violated, 

and his LWOP sentence must be reversed and the case remanded for 

imposition of standard range sentence for second degree rape without 

i~lclusion of the Montana conviction. 

(a). The defendant has a right to iurv determination of facts 

increasing his sentence beyond the maximum authorized by the jum's 

verdict on his current offense, except for the fact of a prior conviction. 

The Sixth Amendn~ent guarantees Mr. Thiefault the riglit to "a jury 

deteimination that [he] is guilty of el ery element of the crime m ith which 

he is charged, beyond a reasonable doubt." Apprendi v. New Jersey. 530 



U.S. 466,476-77, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) (quoting 

United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506, 5 10. 115 S.Ct. 23 10, 132 L.Ed.2d 

444 (1995)). Additionally, the Due Process Clause of the Foui-teenth 

Amendment compels any fact which increases a sentence to a tenn beyond 

the maximuin be subiilitted to a jury, and proven beyond a reasonable 

doubt. Apprendi. 530 U.S. at 490 (citing Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 

227, 252-53, 1 19 S.Ct. 121 5, 143 L.Ed.2d 3 1 1 (1999) (opinion of Stevens, 

S.)). Such facts are indeed elements of the offense for mhich the defendant 

is ultinlately punished. Washington v. Recuenco, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. 

Ed. 2d 466,475.2006 U.S. LEXIS 5164 (2006). 

The Supreme Court has nairom7ly excepted the "fact" of a prior 

conviction from those facts which must be submitted to a jury. 

Almendarez-Torres v. United States. 523 U.S. 224. 11 8 S.Ct. 12 19, 140 

L.Ed.2d 350 (1998). But beyond such a fact, a court's ability to impose a 

sentence is limited to the nlaxiinuin punislunellt for that offense reflected in 

the jury verdict alone. Blakelv v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 

253 1. 2537, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004): State v. Hughes. 154 Wn.2d 1 18. 13 1. 

110 P.3d 192 (2005). In this context. "statutory maximum" means "the 

maximum sentence a judge may impose solely on the basis of the facts 

reflected in the jury verdict or admitted by the defendant." Blakely v. 



Washington, 542 U.S. at 303-04. In the case of In re Personal Restraint of 

Laverv. 154 P7n.2d 249, 11 1 P.3d 837 (2005), this Court inade clear that an 

LWOP sentence is punishment that is beyond the statutory ~naxiinuin for 

the crime of attempted second degree rape for which Mr. Tlliefault was 

sentenced in the present case. See Laverv, 154 Wn.2d at 256. 

(b). Where a fore i~n  conviction was obtained under a broader 

foreign statute, the ripht to a iury determination applies to facts 

establishing comparabilitv of the defendant's actual conduct to a 

Washington crime. The "fact of prior conviction" exception to 

Alinendarez-Torres v. United States and Blakely does not include facts 

necessarj to show the co~nparability of offenses obtained under broader 

foreign statutes. Decisions following Alinendarez-Torres v. United States 

have delimited the narrou- bouilds of the "fact of prior conviction" 

exception to the Sixth Ainend~nent right to a jury trial. In Shepard v. 

United States, 544 U.S. 13, 125 S. Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205 (2005), the 

Supreme Court made clear that the exceptioil does not include facts "about" 

a prior con\.iction. Shepard v. United States. 544 U.S. at 25. 

In Shepard, the Court was interpreting the Armed Career Criminal 

Act (ACCA), u-hich requires a ininimu~n sentence of 15 years for any 

person found guilty of possession of a firearin if he has also been previously 



convicted for three violent offenses, including "generic burglary," defined 

as burglary of a building as opposed to a vehicle or vessel. Shepard v. 

United States. 544 U.S. at 15. The Court had previously held in Taylor v. 

United States, 495 U.S. 575, 109 L. Ed. 2d 607, 110 S. Ct. 2143 (1990), that 

under the ACCA, a seiltellcing court could find that the defendant had a 

prior con~iction for generic burglary only if he had been coil\ icted under a 

burglary statute that defined burglary as generic burglary, or if the jury 

instructioiis in the p re~~ ious  case shom ed that the jury had been required to 

find burglary of a building in order to convict. Shepard, 544 U.S. at 15. 17 

(citing Taylor, 495 U.S. at 602). I11 Shepard. the Coui-t held that sentencing 

coui-ts could look to "police repoi-ts or complaint applications to 

determine whether an earlier guilt)- plea necessarily admitted. and supported 

a con\-iction for, generic burglary," where the plea 11as under a non-generic 

burglary statute. Shepard. 544 U.S. at 15. 

Although the Court's decision strictly invol~ ed a construction of the 

ACCA. the Court stroilgly implied that its decision mas rooted in 

defendant's constitutioilal right to jury determination of facts increasing his 

sentence. mhere those facts had not been admitted by the defendant as part 

of the prior plea. The Court repeated its concern pre\~iously expressed in 

-Taylor: "If the sentenciilg court were to conclude. from its own reviem of 



the record, that the defendant [who was convicted under a nongeneric 

burglary statute] actually committed a generic burglary, could the defendant 

challellge this conclusion as abridging his right to a jury trial?" (Bracketed 

language supplied by Shepard.) Shepard, 544 U.S. at 24 (citing Taylor, at 

601). Answering the question in the affinllative, the Court stated that the 

Taylor Court 

anticipated the very rule later imposed for the sake of 
preserving the Sixth Amendlnellt right, that any fact other 
than a prior conviction sufficient to raise the limit of the 
possible federal sentence must be found by a jury, in the 
absence of any lvaiver of rights by the defendant. 

Shepard, 544 U.S. at 24 (citing Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. at 243, n. 6; 

Apprelldi v. New Jersey. 530 U.S. at 490). The Court indicated that this 

limitation of the scope of documents a sentencing court could examine in 

the absence of a waiver by the defendant at sentencing ivas necessary given 

the constraint that the Court interpret the ACCA in such a way as to "a\roid 

serious risks of ul~constiturionality." Shepard, 544 U.S. at 25. The Court 

stated: 

[Tlhe Sixth and Foul-teenth Amendments guarantee a jury 
standing between a defendant and the power of the state. 
and they guarantee a jury's finding of ally disputed fact 
essential to increase the ceiling of a potential sentence. 
While the disputed fact here can be described as a fact 
about a prior conviction, it is too far relnoted from the 
conclusive significance of a prior judicial record. and too 
much like the findings subject to Jones and Apprendi, to 



say that Almendarez-Torres clearly authorizes a judge to 
resolve the dispute. 

Shepard, 544 U.S. at 25. 

Shepard establishes that to the extent that a sentencing judge may 

deter~nine the factual coinparability of a foreign con~~iction, this 

determination nlust be restricted to the facts admitted by the defendant in 

the foreign plea or found by a jury, unless there has been a "u7aiver of 

rights'' by the defendant in the present proceeding. Shepard, 544 U.S. at 24. 

This is because, uhere the sentencing court seeks to include a prior offense 

in a defendant's history and that conviction was obtained under a statute 

broader than that statutorily specified for iilclusion in that history, the court 

is engaging in fact-finding froin the bench when it looks to documents 

alleging the defendant's actual foreign conduct, unless those facts have 

previously been established under due process safeguards such as proof to a 

jury or by admission of those facts as part of the prior valid guilty plea. 

The present case is precisely analogous. When the trial coui-t looked 

to facts contained in documents. including a "Motion for Leave to File 

Infosn~ation," that the defendant had not admitted as part of his guilty plea 

to t l ~ e  Montana offense, in order to deteilnine if Mr. Thiefault's actual 

conduct satisfied Washington attempted robbery, the coui-t lvas engaging in 



new fact-finding. The Court was not inerely finding the "fact of)' a prior 

conviction. 

Similarly, this Coui-t ruled in In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 

Wn.2d 249, I 1 P.3d 837, 842 (2005), that the Almendarez-Tol-res "prior 

conviction" exception does not apply when an out-of-state crinle is not 

identical to the Washington offense. In re Personal Restraint of Laverv, 154 

Wn.2d at 256-58. Whether a prior offense exists is merely a question of the 

fact of a prior conviction if it was obtained under a Washington or identical 

foreign statute: but if a foreign offense was obtained under a broader statute, 

the sentencing caul-t is doing more t l~an merely deciding the fact of a prior 

No additional safeguards [in the case of an identical statute] 
are required because a certified copy of a prior judgment 
and sentence is highly reliable evidence. W'hile this is also 
true of foreign ci-iilzes that are identical on their face. it is 
not true for foreign crimes that are not facially identical. 

Laverv, 154 Wn.2d at 256-57 (citing State v. Smith. 150 Wn.2d 135. 143. 

Where the foreign conviction n-as obtained by plea, as in h4r. 

Thiefault's case, the sentencing court may consider facts conceded by the 

defendant in his foreign guilty plea: but not facts not admitted by the 

defendant in that plea. La\iery, 154 Wn.2d at 258. 



Any attempt to examine the underlying facts of a foreign 
conviction, facts that were neither admitted or stipulated to, 
nor proved to the finder of fact beyond a reasonable doubt 
in the foreign conviction, proves problematic. Where the 
statutory elements of a foreign conviction are broader than 
those under a similar Washington statute, the foreign 
conviction cannot truly be said to be comparable. 

-Laverv, 154 Wn.2d at 258. Laverv thus held that the defendant's prior 

federal robbery conviction was not co~nparable to Washington robbery 

where Lavery had "neither admitted nor stipulated to facts which 

established specific intent" to deprive: and such intent was necessary for the 

offense of Washington robbery. Laverv, at 258. 

Also correctly decided in this context \+-as State v. Bunting, 11 5 Wn. 

App. 135, 140-41, 61 P.3d 375 (2003), wherein a criininal defendant's prior 

offense was proffered in the f o m ~  of his plea of guilty to anned robbery in 

Illinois under a statute broader than MIashington's. State v. Bunting, 1 15 

Wn. App. at 135. The Court ruled it would be improper to rely on the facts 

alleged in the Illinois complaint and the "official statement of facts" (similar 

to the affidavit of probable cause) to establish the element of specific intent 

to deprive that u7as ilecessary to make the offense comparable to armed 

robbery in W'ashington, because the allegations in these docunlents had not 

been proven or conceded by the defendant. State v. Bunting, 1 15 Wn. App. 



The holdings of these cases make eminent sense, because a trial 

court faced with a defendant's prior conviction under a broader foreign 

statute. and which is thus tasked with detelnlining whether his actual out-of- 

state conduct would merit guilt under a Washington criminal statute. is in 

effect holding a trial on factual comparability. 

Where the State alleges that a defendant's criminal history contains 

out-of-state felony convictions, the SRA requires the State to prove the 

existence and comparability of those convictions. Fonner RCW 9.94A.360: 

State v. Ford, 137 UTn.2d 472.480, 973 P.2d 452 (1999). To determine 

~vl~ethera foreign conviction is comparable to a Washington offense. the 

court must compare the elements of the out-of-state offense ui th  the 

elements of potentially comparable Washington crimes. Ford.137 Wn.2d 

at 479 (citing State \I. Morle\r. 134 W11.2d 588, 606, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)). 

If the elements are identical, the foreign conviction may be included, 

without more, and the court in so concluding is answering a legal question. 

State v. Stock~vell. 129 Wn. App. 230. 234. 11 8 P.3d 395 (2005) (citing 

hdorlev. at 606): Laverv. 154 U1n.2d at 255. But if tlie foreign statute is 

different or broader than the Washington statute. the sentencing court 111ust 

look to the defendant's actual conduct in committing the foreign crime. 



Laverv, 154 Wn.2d at 258. In such instance the sentencing court is asking a 

factual question. State v. Stockwell, 129 Wn. App. at 234. 

Where a foreign statute is broader, tlze question of comparability of 

offenses involves far more than the mere fact of a prior conviction. If the 

defendant did not plead guilty in tlze prior proceeding to facts that mould 

alilount to the offense in M7aslzington. comparability requires the trial court 

to  find new facts that were ne17er subjected to any of the prior due process 

safeguards that justify excepting such facts froill tlze Apprendi rule. 

Shepard, 544 U.S. at 24-26; Lavery, 154 Wiz.2d at 257-58. 

Accordingly, absent proof Mr. Thiefault's actual Montana conduct 

ainouiztsd to attempted robbery in Waslzington. as shown by docuineizts 

containing facts tlzat the defendant admitted by irtue of his guilty plea. the 

sentencing court in this case lacked authority to increase his sentence based 

on that offense. Here, the defendant pleaded guilty in Montana only to the 

charges specified in an "Information," which docuizlent mas never provided 

at sentencing. His judgnzent did not indicate tlzat he pleaded guilty to the 

facts contained in tlze other docuizzeizts provided, and thus at most his plea 

only admitted guilt to the offense as defined in that State. But Montana 

attempted robbery is broader than the definition of the offense in  

Washington. 



In such c i r c u ~ ~ ~ s t a ~ ~ c e s ,  the inclusion of the Montana offense could 

be justified only if. at a niinimum. Mr. Thiefault executed a valid waiver of 

his jury trial right at the current sentencing, so as to authorize the court to 

look at. and believe or disbelieve. other documents from the Montana plea 

contailling factual allegations. 

(c). Mr. Thiefault did not validly waive the factual issues 

underlving the comparabilitv of his prior convictions. Mr. Thiefault. at 

the present sentencing. never validly admitted the facts of the Montana 

offense that are necessary to render it conlparable to attempted robbery in 

U'asl~ington. and his trial cou~~sel 's  inaction or affirniative agreement does 

not anlount to a coilstitutionally valid admission to those facts, because the 

defendant \vas not advised of his right to denland a jury trial on those facts. 

Despite the Court of Appeals' agreement that the Montana 

attempted robbery statutes are broader than Washington's. and that the prior 

sentencing docunientation failed to shou Mr. Thiefault pled guilty to facts 

establishing comparability. the Coul-t affirmed the dete~miiiation of 

comparability. relying on State v. Hickman, 116 Wn. App. 902. 68 P.3d 

1156 (2003). for the rule that a defendant n ho stipulates his out-of-state 

conviction is equi\alent to a Washington offense has ~qaived a later 



challenge to the use of that conviction in calculating his offender score." 

Court of Appeals Decision, at p. 2 1 (citing Hickman, at 907). 

The State will cite Blakely v. Washington for the proposition that 

the defendant 's counsel can simply acquiesce to factual comparability, 

without more. The Supreme Court in Blakely stated: 

F]othing prevents a defendant from waiving his Apprendi 
rights. When a defendant pleads guilty, the State is free to 
seek judicial sentence enhancements so long as the defendant 
either stipulates to the relevant facts or consents to judicial 
factfinding. 

Blakely, 542 U.S. at 3 10. However, the critical point of Blakelv v. 

Washington, Shepard. and Lavery, \?;hen read together wit11 the plethora of 

cases setting out the requiremellts of a jury trial waiver. is that any such 

"stipulation" to facts or consent to judicial fact-finding in the context of 

factual comparability of a foreign offense must be a knolving, voluntary 

waiver of the defendant's right to a jury trial, ullless the necessary facts are 

ones that he hlou-ingly and validly plead guilty to for purposes of the out- 

of-state plea. In the present case, neither requirement is satisfied. 

First. as noted, the defendant did not plead guilty to facts 

establishing co~nparability lvhen he plead guilty in Montana. Laverv. 154 

h711.2d at 258; State v. Bunting, 115 Wn. App. 135, 140-43. 



Second, Mr. Thiefault did not waive his right to a jury trial so as to 

allow the current sentenci~lg court to read the prosecutor's affidal it or the 

"Motion for Lea\ e to File Information" and credit them as true. When the 

Blakely Court, in a case regarding the right to a jury trial on facts increasing 

sentence. saj s that a defendant can "stipulate" to facts increasing his 

sentence above the jury's verdict, the Coui-t could ha\ e ~neantonly one 

thing - that the defendant's stipulation to such facts 111ust satisfy all the 

formal rigor of a valid guilty plea. The stipulation referred to in Blakelv 

cannot be a inere uiluaimed waiver of challenge to. or agreement to, those 

facts; rather, such stipulation must satisfy all the forinal rigor of a guilty 

plea entered following ad\.isernent of the defendant's Sixth Amendment 

right to jury proof. Such waiver is not present ill this case. 

Due process requires that a defendant's guilty plea be hlo\ving, 

voluntary. and intelligent. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238. 242, 89 S.Ct. 

1709. 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969), and a guilty plea is not intelligently or 

voluntarily made unless the criminal defendant knows that he has a right to 

demand that a jury find the facts beyond a reasonable doubt. See State v. 

Thanp. 145 Wn.2d 630. 648,41 P.3d 1159 (2002) ("Waiver is the voluntary 

relinquishment of a right.') (citing BLACK'S LAM' DICTIONARY 1574 

(7th ed. 1999)). It must be shown by more than a silent record that the 



defendant understood he had that jury right, or his admission to facts 

establishing guilt is constitutionally invalid. Carnlev v. Cochran, 369 U.S. 

506, 82 S.Ct. 884, 8 L.Ed.2d 70 (1962); see. e.g., State v. Monroe, 126 Wn. 

App. 435,441-42, 109 P.3d 449 (2005). 

Despite the State of Washington's repeated, continued insistence in 

responsive briefs in criminal appeals that the defendant's naked, unwarned 

agreement to facts will satisfy the "stipulation"' language in Blakelv, cel-tain 

decisions of the Coui-t of Appeals have recognized that this is the only 

constitutionally possible meaning of that passage. Thus in State v. 

Hoclhalter, 13 1 Wn. App. 506, 128 P.3d 104 (2006), in~~olving the issue of 

col~lmunity placement, the Coui-t of Appeals dispenses with this as, uun~ent: 

The State . . . focus[es], apparently. on the Blakelv Court's 
statement that the maximum sentence a judge may 
constitutionally impose is the inaxiinuin sentence that he or 
she "may impose solely on the basis of the facts reflected in 
the jury verdict or admitted by the defendant." When the 
Blakelv Court said that. however, it was referring to the 
admissions that a defendant inakes in conjunction with a 
naiver of his or her right to trial by jury.. . . Hence. the 
question here is not simply whether Hochhalter "adn~itted" or 
"acknouledged" [facts increasing his sentence]; it is whether 
he did that and kno\vingly. voluntarily. and intelligently 
waived his Sixth Aineildment right to jurj trial. 

Hochhalter, 131 Wn. App. at 522-23. Hochhalter notes that Blakely's 

complete language refers to the procurement of "aupro~riate waivers" as 

being necessary before a defendant can admit facts increasing his sentence, 



and correctly states that this nleans waivers given following the defendant 

being made aware that he possesses the Sixth Anlendnlent rigllt. (Eniphasis 

added.) Hochhalter, 13 1 Wn. App, at 522-23 (citing Blakelv. 543 U.S. at 

310); see also State v. Monroe, 126 Wn. App. 435,441-42, 109 P.3d 449 

(2005). 

Mr. Thiefault was never made aurare in the present case that he had a 

right to a jury proceeding in which the State would be required to prove up 

Montana conduct equating to \Vashington attempted robbery. Therefore. his 

counsel's failure to challenge. or his agreement to. factual coinparability \+-as 

not a valid naiver of his right to a jury trial on those facts. 

Thus, followiilg Blakelv, the case of State v. Hickman cannot be 

good law as to its proposition that a defendant who stipulates that his out- 

of-state conduct was equivalent to a U~ashington offense has waked 

cllallenge to use of that coi~\~ict ioi~ at sentencing, absent a shouing that the 

waiver was entered follom ing advisement of his jury rigl~t.' 

o or similar reasons, the cases of State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 483 n.5. 973 
P.2d 452 (1999) (defense attorney's inclusion of out-of-state convictions in defense's 
proffered offender score calculation alloil s them to be included without further proof of 
classification), and State v. Ross, 152 Wn.2d 220. 230, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004) ("defendant's 
affirmative ackno~rledg~nentthat his prior out-of-state andlor federal convictions are 
properly included in his offender score satisfies SRA requirements") are also problenlatic 
follo\+ing Blakely in cases involving broader foreign statutes, because mere failure to 
object or naked agreement to facts does not satis@ the requirement of a knowing waiver 
of the right to a jury trial on facts that increase punishment. 



Because this case involved proof of facts that increase the defendant's 

sentence and are thus "elen~ents" which can be admitted only lvith the 

accolnpanyi~ig requirements of a valid guilty plea, Apprendi, rather than 

Hickman, applies, and Mr. Thiefault's counsel's inaction or agreement on 

the issue of factual conlparability does not authorize inclusion of the 

Montana offense in Mr. Thiefault's offender score. 

Finally, this conclusioll caimot be avoided upon a contention that the 

trial court in this case lvas merely finding "sentencing factors." Where the 

defendant is found guilty of a crime and then sentenced based on that 

offense and additional facts, the sentence-increasing facts are fu~lctionally 

elenleilts of a greater offense for which the defendant is ultimately 

punished. Hai-sis v. United States, 536 U.S. 545: 557-58, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 

153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2003) ("Apprendi [means] that those facts . . . are the 

elements of the crime for purposes of the constitutional analysis"). 

Our decision in Apprendi makes clear that "[alnq possible 
distinction between an 'element' of a felony offense and a 
'sentencing factor' was u n k n o ~ ~ n  to the practice of criminal 
indictment, trial by jury, and judgment by court as it exisied 
during the years surrounding our Nation's founding." 530 
U.S.. at 478, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (footnote 
omitted). Accordingly. we have treated sentencing factors. 
libe elements, as facts that have to be tried to the jury and 
proved beyond a reasonable doubt. Id..at 483-484. 120 S. 
Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435. 



Washington v. Recuenco, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466, 475,2006 

U.S. LEXIS 5 164 (2006) (citing Apprendi v. New Jersey). 

(d). Mr. Thiefault's case must be remanded for resentencing 

without inclusion of the Montana conviction, in accord with the 

defendant's protection against double jeopardy. The Fifth Amendment's 

double jeopardy clause protects defendants from a second prosecutioil for 

the same offense after acquittal, a second prosecution for the saine offense 

after conviction. and ~llultiple punishments for the same offense. Brown v. 

m,432 U.S. 161.97 S. Ct. 2221. 53 L. Ed. 2d 187 (1977). M'here one 

offense is a lesser included offense with another crime, the two crimes are 

the same offense within the framework of double jeopardy analysis. State 

v. Linton. 156 Wn.2d 777, 791-92, 132 P.3d 127 (2006) (citing Blockbur~er 

v. United States, 284 U.S. 299,304, 52 S. Ct. 180. 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932)). 

Thus once Mr. Thiefault's current conviction for second degree rape 

became final. jeopardy on that offense terminated and a new prosecution 

for second degree rape aggravated by the alleged prior strike offense based 

on the hqontana cons.iction is baired by double jeopardy. See State v. 

Linton, 156 WTn.2d at 791 (coi~viction for second degree assault barred a 

second prosecution for first degree assault) (citing Brown, 432 U.S. at 

165)). 



Here, Mr. Tlliefault's current offense is a lesser offense within an 

aggravated greater crime of his current offense "plus" the additional fact of 

his prior Montana crime. This concept was succinctly stated in Ring: 

If the legislature defines some core crilne and then provides 
for increasing the punishment of that criine upon a finding of 
solne aggravating fact, the core crime and the aggravating 
factor together constitute an aggravated crime. The 
aggravated fact is an elenlent of the aggravated crime. 

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584,605, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 

(2002). The concept was subsequently reiterated when the United 

States Supreme Court considered whether double jeopardy principles m-ere 

violated by seeking the death penalty on retrial after appeal \?;here the first 

jury \%-as unable to reach a unaninlous verdict on whether to impose life or 

death. Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101, 123 S.Ct. 732, 154 

L.Ed.2d 588 (2003). Justice Scalia explained Ring and its significance: 

[Pr]e held that aggravating circulnstances that make a defendant 
eligible for tlie death penalty "operate as 'the functional equivaleilt 
of an element of a greater offense.'" That is to say. for purposes of 
the Sixth Amendment's jury-trial guarantee, the underlying offense 
of ',murder" is a distinct, lesser included offense of "n~urder plus 
one or Inore aggravating circumstances." 

(Emphasis added.) (Internal citations omitted.) Sattazahn, 537 U.S. at 11 1. 

The Court went on to find "no principled reason to distinguisl~" n-hat 

constitutes an offense for purposes of the Sixth Amendment and for 

purposes of double jeopardy. Id. This reasoning requires reviewing courts 



to  conclude that BlaLelv, ~vl~ich  recollceptualizes the constitutional meaning 

of  "offense" and "elen~ents" and thus affects double jeopardy jurisprudence. 

ineans that on renlalld Mr. Thiefault may not be subjected to a LWOP 

sentence that is based on his Montana conviction. 

2. TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE 
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IF HE AGREED TO 
COhlPARABILITY OF THE MONTANA OFFENSE. 

Despite the legal differences between Montana and Washingtoil 

robbery, and the absence of facts admitted by the defendant in connectioil 

with the prior plea that \vould sho\v factual comparability, the Coui-t of 

Appeals found no prejudice in counsel's statenlent that he believed the 

comparability question w-as already deteriniiled by the trial court. Court of 

Appeals Decision, at p. 27 (citing State v. h/lcFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322. 335, 

899 P.2d 125 1 (1995)). The Court stated that 

Thiefault has not shown that. if his counsel had argued that 
the elements of the crimes were not comparable and that the 
sentenciilg court was not entitled to rely on the Motion for 
Leave to File Illforillation and the Judgment. the coui-t likely 
mould not have given the State the oppoi-tunity to procure the 
Information or any other appropriate materials. Thus, 
Thiefault has not shoun prejudice. 

Court of Appeals decision, at p. 28. The Court of Appeals was incorrect in 

this analysis, however, because the circun~stailces of Mr. Thiefault's 

sentencing showed that the State had sought to obtain all the possible 



docuinentatioi~ of Mr. Thiefault's Montana conviction, and ne\;er inanaged 

t o  obtain the inissing "Inforn~ation" that is referred to in the defendant's 

Montana plea. In pre-sentencing briefing filed for the original sentencing 

hearing in 2001, and later for the subsequent re-sentencing, the State had 

two opportunities to provide the "Inforn~ation" but never provided it or 

indicated that it had been obtainable from the Montana courts. 

Furthermore, the State admitted at the second sentencing that the provided 

docuinentation was "all of tlie infoilnation that was sent to [the Snol~oinish 

County prosecutor] from Montana." 913012003 at 40. 

h4r. Thiefault's burden to show prejudice is satisfied in these 

circumstances. The United States Supreme Court has defined the likelihood 

of prejudice required to pre1,ail on an ineffective assistailce claim under the 

Sixth Ameildnleilt as "a probability sufficient to underniiile confidence in 

the outcome." Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 694, 104 S. Ct. 

2052. 80 L. Ed. 2d 673 (1984); State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 225-26. 

743 P.2d 8 16 (1 987). On the docun~ents presented to the sentencing coui-t. 

there was 110 shouiilg of factual comparability, and Mr. Thiefault's counsel 

should have pointed out this deficiency. The question whether the State 

inight be able to ultimately produce the missing h4ontana Information is a 

question that arises on remand. 



3. THE DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL MERELY 
FAILED TO OBJECT TO COMPARABILITY OF 
THE MONTANA CONVICTION. 

Mr. Thiefault relies on the arguments presented in his petition for 

review in support of this issue. 

4. THE STATE WAS REQUIRED TO CHARGE 
AND PROVE MR. THIEFAULT'S ALLEGED 
PERSISTENT OFFENDER STATUS TO A JURY 
BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. 

R4r. Tl~iefault relies on the arguments presented in his petition for 

review in support of this issue. 

5. THE DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE UNDER THE THREE 
STRIKES LAW VIOLATED THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE 
OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION. 

Mr. Thiefault relies on the argunlents presented in his petition for 

review in support of this issue. 

D. CONCLUSION 

Mr. Thiefault requests this Court remand his case for resentencing to 

a standard range sentence without inclusion of the Montana conviction. 
4 1 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
NO. 53214-6-1 

Respondent, 
DIVISION ONE 

v. 
UNPUBLISHED OPINION 

GAYLON LEE THIEFAULT, 

Appellant. FILED: August 1,2005 

APPELWICK, J. - Gaylon Thiefault contests the life sentence he received 

under the Persistent Offender Accountability Act (POAA). After his conviction for 

attempted second degree rape, the sentencing court determined that Thiefault's 

prior Montana attempted robbery conviction and prior federal aggravated sexual 

assault conviction were comparable to Washington "strike" crimes and that the 

convictions counted as "strikes" for the purposes of the POAA. Thiefault's 

counsel did not object to the comparability analysis. Thiefault claims that his 

prior convictions were facially invalid because they did not indicate 

representation by and presence of counsel. Thiefault also claims that his 

attorney provided ineffective assistance because he waived objection to the 

court's finding that the prior convictions were comparable. Vie  remand for 

correction of two scrivener's errors and affirm on all other claims. 

Gaylon Thiefault was convicted of indecent liberties with forcible 

compulsion and attempted second degree rape. At sentencing, the State noted 



that Thiefault had a prior Montana attempted robbery conviction and a prior 

federal aggravated sexual assault conviction. The State asked the court to 

compare those prior convictions with Washington crimes and find that they were 

"strikes." The State asked that the court classify Thiefault as a persistent 

offender under both the two-strikes law and the three-strikes law, and sentence 

him to life imprisonment. Thiefault's counsel waived objection to this 

classification, stating that she did not believe the court had any discretion as to 

the sentence. 

The sentencing court found that Thiefault's prior Montana conviction was 

comparable to the Washington offense of attempted second degree robbery. 

The court also found that the federal conviction was comparable to the 

Washington offense of second degree rape. The court found that Thiefault was a 

persistent offender under both the two-strikes law and the three-strikes law, and 

sentenced him to life in prison without the possibility of parole. 

Thiefault appealed to this court on several grounds. State v. Thiefauit, 

noted at 116 Wn. App. 1059; 2003 WL 21 00101 9 (2003). He claimed that his 

convictions for indecent liberties and attempted second degree rape violated 

double jeopardy. Thiefault, 2003 WL 21 001 01 9 at *I. He also claimed that his 

federal conviction could not be counted under the two-strikes law. Thiefauit, 



2003 WL 21001 01 9 at '4. We agreed with Thiefault on both counts,' dismissed 

the indecent liberties conviction, and remanded for re-sentencing. Thiefault, 

At re-sentencing, Thiefault was represented by a different attorney, who 

waived objection to the comparability of the prior offenses because he 

understood the issue had already been determined. Instead, Thiefault's attorney 

contested the facial validity of the prior convictions. The court rejected this 

argument. The court incorporated its comparability findings from the prior 

sentencing hearing and found Thiefault to be a persistent offender. Thiefault was 

sentenced to life in prison with no possibility of parole under the three-strikes law. 

Thiefault appeals. 

ANALYSIS 

I. Facial Validity of Thiefault's Prior Convictions 

Thiefault asserts that the documentation offered to prove his prior two 

convictions indicates neither the presence of his attorney nor Thiefautt's waiver of 

counsel. Thus, Thiefault claims, his prior convictions are facially invalid, and his 

life sentence under the Persistent Offender Accountability Act (POAA) must be 

' Thiefault also raised several other challenges that we rejected. Thiefault, 2003 WL 21001019 at 
*4. 
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reversed.' 

The State does not have the burden to prove the constitutional validity of a 

prior conviction before it can be used in sentencing. State v. Ammons, 105 

Wn.2d 175, 187, 713 P.2d 71 9, 71 8 P.2d 796 (1 986). But a prior conviction that 

is constitutionally invalid on its face may not be considered. Ammons, 105 

Wn.2d at 187-88. "Constitutionally invalid on its face means a conviction which 

without further elaboration evidences infirmities of a constitutional magnitude." 

Ammons, 105 Wn.2d at 188. The conviction must affirmatively show that the 

defendant's rights were violated. State v. Gimarelli, 105 Wn. App. 370, 375, 20 

P.3d 430 (2001). 

Thiefault's Montana attempted robbery conviction is not constitutionally 

invalid on its face. The judgment from that conviction contains the following 

relevant passages: 

The Defendant was arraigned on the 14th day of March, 
1984.. , . 

The Defendant was thereafter represented by Charles H. 
Recht and on the 14th day sf March, 1984, entered a plea sf guilty 
to the above criminal charge. 

The Defendant appeared on the 5th day of April, 1984, and 
was asked if he had any legal cause to show why sentence and 
judgment of the Court should not be imposed at that time, and the 
Defendant replied in the negative. 

w e  note that an issue that could have been raised on a first appeal may not be raised on a 
second appeal. State v. Sauve, 100 Wn.2d 84, 87, 666 P.2d 894 (1983). Thiefault has produced 
no evidence to suggest that he could not have raised this facial invalidity issue on his first appeal. 
However, considering the seriousness of the punishment Thiefault faces, we exercise our 
discretion to consider his facial invalidity claim. 
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The court then imposed its judgment and sentence. Thiefault argues that 

because the document does not state that defense counsel appeared at 

sentencing, only that Thiefault did, the conviction is facially invalid. However, the 

judgment states that Thiefault was "thereafter" represented by counsel. The 

implication of this statement is that counsel represented Thiefault at all of the 

following crucial points in the proceedings. Further, the document does not show 

on its face that constitutional safeguards were not provided. See State v. 

Bembrv, 46 Wn. App. 288, 291, 730 P.2d 115 (1 986).3 

Thiefault's federal conviction is also not constitutionally invalid on its face. 

His plea agreement specifically states that he is represented by his attorney, 

Michael Nance. The judgment lists Michael Nance as Thiefault's attorney. 

Although Thiefault concedes that the plea agreement shows he was represented, 

he argues that the judgment fails to show his counsel was present. However, the 

judgment does not indicate on its face that Thiefault's counsel was not present. 

Indeed, the fact that Michael Nance represented Thiefault for the plea agreement 

and that Nance's name is listed on the judgment indicates Nance was present at 

the crucial stages in the proceedings. Thiefault has not shown that his prior 

convictions were facially invalid. 

Thiefault also asserts that the judgment finding a probation violation and revoking his 
suspended sentence was constitutionally invalid on its face. However, this judgment was not 
considered by the court in determining Thiefault's POAA status-only the attempted robbery 
conviction and the federal rape conviction were considered. Thus, the panel need not consider 
the parole violation. 
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To support his argument, Thiefault cites the cases of Buraett v. Texas, 

389 U.S. 109, 88 S. Ct. 258, 19 L. Ed. 2d 319 (1 967), and State v. Marsh, 47 Wn. 

App. 291, 734 P.2d 545 (1987). Thiefault claims that these two cases establish 

that convictions that fail to show representation and presence of counsel are 

facially invalid. 

Buraett is distinguishable. The State had introduced two versions of the 

same prior conviction. One stated that the defendant had appeared "in proper 

person and without Counsel," and one stated that the defendant had appeared 

"in proper person." Buraett, 389 U.S. at 112. The trial court excluded the first 

version of the conviction, but allowed the second version. Buraett, 389 U.S. at 

1 12-13. The Court held: "the certified records of the Tennessee conviction on 

their face raise a presumption that petitioner was denied his right to counsel in 

the Tennessee proceeding, and therefore that his conviction was void. 

Presuming waiver of counsel from a silent record is impermissible." Buraett, 389 

U S ,at 114-15. In Buraett, evidence affirmatively indicated that counsel had not 

been present; here, both the Montana and federal conviction documents imply 

that counsel was present, and there is no affirmative evidence to contradict this 

implication. Thus, Buraett is factually distinguishable. 

-Marsh is similarly distinguishable. The judgments and sentences offered 

to establish the defendant's prior convictions "indicated neither the presence of 

an attorney representing Marsh nor his waiver of counsel." Marsh, 47 Wn. App. 



at 292. The court cited Burnett and found that, because the convictions did not 

reflect representation or waiver, they were deficient on their face. Marsh, 47 Wn. 

App. at 294. But the convictions at issue here do indicate that Thiefault was 

represented by counsel, as Thiefault's attorney was named on both judgments. 

Thus, Thiefault has not shown that his prior convictions are facially invalid. 

11. Due Process Challenge 

Thiefault argues that both the United States and Washington Constitutions 

require that the prosecution prove to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt that he is 

a persistent offender. Because he was found to be a persistent offender only by 

a preponderance of the evidence and through a judicial hearing, Thiefault claims 

his rights were violated. Specifically, Thiefault argues that both federal and 

Washington cases require that any fact that increases the penalty for a crime 

beyond the statutory maximum must be proved to a jury beyond a reasonable 

doubt. 

"Where there has been a determination of the applicable law in a prior 

appeal, the law of the case doctrine ordinarily precludes redeciding the same 

legal issues in a subsequent appeal." Folsom v. Countv of Spokane, 111 Wn.2d 

256, 263, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988). Reconsideration of the identical legal issue will 

be granted where the prior holding is clearly erroneous and the application of the 

doctrine would create manifest injustice. Folsom, 111 Wn.2d at 264. 



In our earlier unpublished opinion, we upheld Thiefault's double jeopardy 

challenge and his challenge to the use of his federal conviction for two-strike 

purposes. Thiefault, 2003 WL 21 001 01 9. But we rejected Thiefault's other 

challenges in a footnote, which stated in pertinent part: 

[Thiefault] also argues that by finding him a persistent offender 
without proof beyond a reasonable doubt or trial by jury, the trial 
court violated the Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the United States 
Constitution. The Washington Supreme Court recently rejected this 
argument in State v. Wheeler, 145 Wn.2d 116, 34 P.3d 799 (2001). 

Thiefault, 2003 WL 2100101 9, at *4, "7.  This holding was not clearly erroneous 

because Wheeler still controls. Further, Thiefault has not demonstrated that any 

manifest injustice will occur if we do not re-address his claim. Thus, the law of 

the case doctrine controls. 

Ill. Single Subject Requirement 

In his statement of additional grounds for review, Thiefault notes that the 

POAA was the product of' Initiative 593. He claims that lnitiative 593 violates the 

single subject requirement of article 11, section 19 of the Washington Constitution, 

because a portion of the initiative relates to individuals who are not persistent 

offenders. Accordingly, Thiefault asserts, the initiative is void and his sentence, 

as a product of the initiative, is also void.4 

AS noted above, an issue that could have been raised on a first appeal may not be raised on a 
second appeal. Sauve, 100Wn.2d at 87. Thiefault has produced no evidence to suggest that he 
could not have raised the issue of constitutionality under the single subject rule on his first appeal. 
However, due to the seriousness of the punishment that Thiefault faces, we exercise our 
discretion to consider this claim. 
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Thiefault's argument is foreclosed by State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 

P.2d 514 (1 996). Like Thiefault, Thorne claimed that lnitiative 593 violates article 

11, section 19 of the Washington Constitution "because it contains two distinct 

subjects: (1) provisions for life imprisonment for three-time 'persistent offenders' 

convicted of most serious offenses, and (2) provisions making certain other 

offenders ineligible during mandatory minimum terms for any form of early 

release." Thorne, 129 Wn.2d at 757. In response, the Court noted the principle 

that if the part of the initiative at issue is contained in the scope of the title of the 

initiative, then that part must stand. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d at 758. The Court noted 

the ballot title of lnitiative 593: "Shall criminals who are convicted of 'most serious 

offenses' on three occasions be sentenced to life in prison without parole?" 

Thorne, 129 Wn.2d at 757. Accordingly, the Court held that "[tlhe ballot title to 

lnitiative 593 contains only one subject, persistent offenders; hence, any 

provisions in the law which relate to that subject are valid under article 11, section 

19." Thorne, 129 Wn.2d at 758. Since Thiefault is challenging the provisions of 

the initiative that relate to persistent offenders, under Thorne his challenge fails. 

Thiefault claims that lnifiative 593 is voided in its entirety by State v. 

Cloud, 95 Wn. App. 606, 976 P.2d 649 (1999). The Cloud court held that the 

provision of lnitiative 593 that made certain offenders ineligible for early release 

violated article II, section 19 of the Washington Constitution because it was 

unrelated to the ballot title of the initiative. Cloud, 95 Wn. App. at 655-56. 



Thiefault claims that Initiative 593 must accordingly be stricken in its entirety, as it 

is possible that neither subject of the initiative would have had sufficient support 

standing alone. 

The cases that Thiefault cites for this proposition, Citv of Burien v. Kiaa, 

144 Wn.2d 819, 31 P.3d 659 (2001), and Amalaamated Transit Union Local 587 

v. State, 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762, 27 P.3d 608 (2000), are distinguishable. 

The Kirra Court noted: "When an initiative embodies two unrelated subjects, it is 

impossible for the court to assess whether each subject would have received 

majority support if voted on separately. Consequently, the entire initiative must 

be voided." Kiaa, 144 Wn.2d at 825. Amalaamated Transit held similarly. 

Amalqamated Transit, 142 Wn.2d at 216. The case that both Kiaa and 

Amalaamated Transit cited for this proposition is Power, Inc. v. Huntlev, 39 

Wn.2d 191, 235 P.2d 173 (1951). But Huntlev limited its holding to 

circumstances where both the title and the body of the initiative contained two 

subjects stating: 'When an act contains two unrelated subjects in the title and in 

the act, the whole act is void, as the court cannot choose between the two." 

Huntley, 39 Wn.2d at 204. Both Kiaa and Amalaamated Transit concerned 

initiatives that had general titles and several subjects. Kiaa, 144 Wn.2d at 825- 

27; Amalaamated Transit, 142 Wn.2d at 216-17. In contrast to Kiaa, 

Amalaamated Transit, and Huntley, lnitiative 593's ballot title contains a single 

subject. We conclude that m,Amalaamated Transit, and Huntlev are not 



controlling here. Instead, the analysis used in Thorne and Cloud controls. 

Thiefault's argument fails. 

IV. Unlawful Restraint 

In his additional grounds for review, Thiefault claims that he is unlawfully 

restrained pursuant to RAP 16.4. Specifically, Thiefault asserts he is unlawfully 

restrained under RAP 16.4(c)(2) because his sentence violates article 11, section 

19 of the Washington Constitution. Thiefault also contends he is unlawfully 

restrained under RAP 16.4(c)(4) and RCW 10.73.1 00(6), as Cloud represents a 

significant change in the law. 

RAP 16.4 provides grounds for a petitioner to challenge his or her 

restraint, and states, in relevant part: 

(c) The restraint must be unlawful for one or more of the 
following reasons: 


. . .  

(2) The conviction was obtained or the sentence or other 

order entered in a criminal proceeding or civil proceeding instituted 
by the state or local government was imposed or entered in 
violation of the Constitution of the United States or the Constitution 
or laws of the State of Washington; or 

. . . 
(4) There has been a significant change in the law, whether 

substantive or procedural, which is material to the conviction, 
sentence, or other order entered in a criminal proceeding or civil 
proceeding instituted by the state or local government, and 
sufficient reasons exist to require retroactive application of the 
changed legal standard. 

RCW 10.73.100(6) mirrors the language in RAP 16.4(~)(4),stating that the one 

year time limit for collateral attacks is not applicable when there has been a 



significant change in the law and either the legislature or a court has provided the 

change be retroactive. 

As we hold that the POAA is not unconstitutional under the single subject 

rule, we accordingly find that Thiefault is not unlawfully restrained under RAP 

16.4(~)(2). 

For several reasons, we also find that Thiefault is not unlawfully restrained 

under RAP 16.4(~)(4) and RCW 10.73.100(6). The first reason is that Thorne 

controls this case; thus, Cloud does not represent a significant change in the law 

pursuant to RAP 16.4(~)(4). Further, Thiefault was sentenced in 2003 for a crime 

that occurred in 2001. Cloud was decided in 1999; thus, if Cloud was a 

significant change in the law, it would have been in existence at the time of 

Thiefault's sentencing. The case law indicates that RAP 16.4(~)(4) and RCW 

10.73.100(6) are intended to apply to changes in the law that occur after the 

petitioner's conviction and/or sentencea5 Thus, Thiefault's claim fails. 

V. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel 

Thiefault claims that his trial counsel at the second sentencing hearing 

was ineffective for not challenging the issue of the comparability of Thiefault's 

foreign offenses. Thiefault asserts that the elements of the Montana and federal 

statutes under which he was convicted are not the same as the elements of the 

See, e.q,,In re Smith, 117 Wn. App. 846, 73 P.3d 386 (2003) (case representing a significant 
change in the law was decided after petitioner's conviction became final); In re Crabtree, 141 
Wn.2d 577, 579, 9 P.3d 814 (2000) (intervening change in the law occurred after petitioner's 
personal restraint petitions had been rejected by the Court of Appeals but before the Supreme 
Coud had granted review). 
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Washington crimes. And, Thiefault argues, the record does not contain 

information, proved beyond a reasonable doubt, indicating that Thiefault's acts 

underlying the foreign convictions would count as strikes under the POAA. Thus, 

Thiefault claims, his trial counsel was deficient and Thiefault was prejudiced as a 

result. 

In order to prevail on a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, a 

defendant must show two things: (1) that his or her lawyer's performance was so 

deficient that the lawyer was not functioning as "counsel" for Sixth Amendment 

purposes, and (2) that there is a reasonable probability that the deficient 

performance prejudiced the defense. Strickland v. Washinaton, 466 U.S. 668, 

687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1 984); State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 

225-26, 743 P.2d 816 (I 987). 

A. Comparability of Prior Offenses 

We first determine whether Thiefault's counsel's waiver of a challenge to 

the comparability of the offenses likely prejudiced the proceedings. In order to do 

this, we must determine whether Thiefault's prior convictions are comparable to 

Washington offenses that count as "strikes." 

Convictions from other jurisdictions count as "most serious offenses" for 

the purposes of the POAA if they are comparable to Washington's "most serious 

offenses." RCW 9.94A.O30(28)(u). To determine if the foreign conviction is 

comparable, the court must first compare the elements of the foreign crime to the 



elements of the Washington crime. State v. Morlev, 134 Wn.2d 588, 605-06, 952 

P.2d 167 (1998). If the foreign criminal statute is broader than the Washington 

statute, the court may look at the conduct underlying the crime, as evidenced in 

the indictment or information, to determine whether the conduct would have 

violated the Washington statute. State v. Mutch, 87 Wn. App. 433, 437, 942 P.2d 

1018 (1997). A sentencing court may not consider facts about the underlying 

conduct that were not found by a trier of fact beyond a reasonable doubt. State 

v. Orteaa, 120 Wn. App. 165, 174, 84 P.3d 935 (2004). The State may consider 

facts conceded by the defendant in his guilty plea. See State v. Buntinq, 115 

Wn. App. 135, 142-43, 61 P.3d 375 (2003). 

1. Federal Conviction 

Thiefault asserts that his federal conviction for aggravated sexual abuse is 

not comparable to second degree rape in Washington. He notes that second 

degree rape requires forcible sexual intercourse, while aggravated sexual abuse 

requires merely a forcible sexual act or an attempt to commit a forcible sexual 

act. The State concedes that the federal crime is broader, but contends that 

Thiefault's conduct would have constituted second degree rape in Washington. 

The documents submitted to show Thiefault's federal conviction establish 

that he admitted to facts establishing conduct that would constitute second 

degree rape in Washington. The plea agreement states that Thiefault agreed to 

plead guilty to the indictment, which charges that "he knowingly caus[ed another] 



individual to engage in sexual intercourse with him through the use of force". 

This conduct would violate Washington's law prohibiting second degree rape. 

RCW 9A.44.050(l)(a). Thus, Thiefault's challenge to the comparability of the 

federal crime fails. Accordingly, he cannot show that his counsel was ineffective 

with respect to the waiver of any objection to the comparability of the federal 

crime. 

2. Montana Conviction 

Thiefault claims that the crimes of attempted robbery in Montana and 

Washington have different elements. Specifically, he claims that the Montana 

definition of "attempt" is broader than the Washington definition. He also claims 

that, while Washington law requires a specific intent to steal, theft can be 

committed under a wider variety of circumstances under Montana law. 

RCW 9A.28.020(1) provides that "[a] person is guilty of an attempt to 

commit a crime if,with intent to commit a specific crime, he or she does any act 

which is a substantial step toward the commission of that crime." Montana law 

provides that "[a] person commits the offense of attempt when, with the purpose 

to commit a specific offense, he does any act toward the commission of such 

offense." MCA 45-4-103(1). Thiefault argues that a "substantial step" is 

narrower than "any act towards." 
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An analysis of Montana case law interpreting its attempt statute reveals 

that Thiefault is incorrect. The Montana Supreme Court has interpreted its 

attempt statute as requiring an overt act that reaches 

"far enough towards the accomplishment of the desired result to 
amount to the commencement of the consummation." In addition 
. . . "there must be at least some appreciable fragment of the crime 
committed, and it must be in such progress that it will be 
consummated unless interrupted by circumstances independent of 
the will of the attempter." 

State v. Ribera, 183 Mont. 1, 11, 597 P.2d 11 64 (1 979) (quoting State v. Rains, 

53 Mont. 424, 164 P. 540 (1917)). If anything, this interpretation of Montana's 

attempt statute is narrower than Washington's requirement of a "substantial 

step," which is defined as an act that is strongly corroborative of the actor's 

criminal purpose. See State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 451, 584 P.2d 382 

(1978). Further, Montana courts have held permissible "to convict" jury 

instructions for attempt that require the jury to find that the defendant took a 

material step towards the commission of the offense. See, e.q., State v. Russell, 

307 Mont. 322, 327, 37 P.3d 678 (2001); State v. Martin, 3Q5M ~ n t .123, 127-28, 

23 P.3d 216 (2001); State v. Johnstone, 244 Mont. 450, 457-59, 798 P.2d 978 

(1 990). 

But the attempt statutes make up only part of the crimes charged. The 

elements of the attempt-statutes must be read together with the elements of the 

robbery statutes. Washington defines robbery as follows: 
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A person commits robbery when he unlawfully takes 
personal property from the person of another or in his presence 
against his will by the use or threatened use of immediate force, 
violence, or fear of injury to that person or his property or the 
person or property of anyone. Such force or fear must be used to 
obtain or retain possession of the property, or to prevent or 
overcome resistance to the taking; in either of which cases the 
degree of force is immaterial. Such taking constitutes robbery 
whenever it appears that, although the taking was fully completed 
without the knowledge of the person from whom taken, such 
knowledge was prevented by the use of force or fear. 

RCW 9A.56.190. Montana defines robbery as follows: 

(1) A person commits the offense of robbery if in the course 
of committing a theft, the person: 

(a) inflicts bodily injury upon another; 
(b) threatens to inflict bodily injury upon any person or 

purposely or knowingly puts any person in fear of immediate bodily 
injury; or 

(c) commits or threatens immediately to commit any felony 
other than theft. 


. . . 

(3) "In the course of committing a theft", as used in this 

section, includes acts that occur in an attempt to commit or in the 
commission of theft or in flight after the attempt or commission. 

MCA 45-5-401. Montana's statute is broader because injury or threat of injury to 

person or property is not required - a person can commit robbery by committing 

theft while committing or threatening to commit any felony other than theft. 

Bribery of an official is a felony in Montana, so an individual could be convicted of 

robbery if he obtained property of another by threatening to bribe a public official. 

MCA 45-2-1 01 (22) and MCA 45-1 -201 (1) (defining "felony"); MCA 45-7-101 

(bribery statute). But Washington's statute requires injury or threatened injury to 



a person or property; thus, threat of bribery would not turn a taking into asrobbery 

in Washington. Thus, Montana's robbery statute is broader than Washington's. 

Thiefault points out that MCA 45-5-401 (3) indicates that one can commit 

robbery in the attem~t to commit a theft. Washington's robbery statute requires 

that the offender actually take property of another. Thus, because it includes an 

attempt provision, Montana's robbery statute is broader than Washington's 

robbery statute. However, Thiefault was charged with attempted robbery, not 

robbery, and his offense was compared to the Washington crime of attempted 

second degree robbery. Since attempt is an element in both of the crimes, this 

distinction is not dispositive in this case. 

Thiefault also claims that the Montana robbery statute is broader because 

it requires the offender to be in the course of committing a theft, and the Montana 

theft statute can be violated with a lesser mens rea than the Washington robbery 

statute. Thiefault is correct. At the time of his Montana conviction, an individual 

in Montana could be convicted of theft if he or she purposely or knowingly 

obtained or exerted unauthorized control over public assistance. MCA 45-6- 

301(4). While the other ways of committing theft in the statute specifically require 

the purpose of depriving the owner, this way does not require intent to deprive. 

MCA 45-6-301(4). Thus, the Montana crime of robbery is broader than the 

Washington crime of robbery. 



Because the elements of the Montana crime are broader than 

Washington's, we must determine whether Thiefault's underlying conduct 

nonetheless satisfied Washington's statute. If the foreign statute is broader or 

different, courts may look "at the defendant's conduct, as evidenced by the 

indictment or information, to determine whether the conduct would have violated 

the comparable Washington statute." Morley, 134 Wn.2d at 606, (quoting Mutch, 

87 Wn. App. at 437). The materials from Thiefault's Montana conviction are a 

Motion for Leave to File Information, an affidavit from the prosecutor, and the 

Judgment. Thiefault's conduct is described in the Motion for Leave to File 

lnformation and the affidavit. The Judgment does not contain any facts about 

Thiefault's underlying conduct. The Judgment states that a criminal lnformation 

was filed on December 22, 1983, charging Thiefault with attempted felony and a 

misdemeanor, that Thiefault received the Information, and that he pleaded guilty 

to the above criminal charges. But the lnformation is not included in the record -

only the Motion for Leave to File Information. Thiefault pleaded guilty to the 

Information, not the Motion for Leave to File Information. Without a showing that 

the conduct was identical to the Information, he cannot be presumed to have 

conceded the facts contained in the Motion for Leave to File Information. Thus, 

on the facts before us, we cannot conclude that the crimes are comparable. 



3. Prejudice to Thiefault 

We next determine whether there is a reasonable probability that Thiefault 

was prejudiced by his counsel's concession that the Montana crime was 

comparable. Thiefault can establish prejudice if he shows that there was a 

reasonable probability that, but for counsel's errors, the result of the proceeding 

would have been different. State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 

1251 (1995). In order to meet his burden, Thiefault must provide some evidence 

to suggest that, if the correct charging documents were obtained, there is a 

reasonable probability that the underlying facts he pleaded guilty to would not 

satisfy the equivalent Washington crime. 

Thiefault has not done this. The Motion for Leave to File lnformation 

accused Thiefault of trying to steal cash from a store while armed with a gun and 

threatening a store employee. This conduct would fit under a Washington charge 

of attempted robbery because Thiefault took a substantial step towards using 

threat of force to take personal property of another. Thiefault has not shown that, 

if his counsel had argued that the elements of the crimes were not comparable 

and that the sentencing court was not entitled to rely on the Motion for Leave to 

File lnformation and the Judgment, the court likely would not have given the 

State the opportunity to procure the lnformation or any other appropriate 

materials. Thus, Thiefault has not shown prejudice. As Thiefault has not 

prevailed on the prejudice prong, he cannot prevail on his claim of ineffective 



assistance. We need not address whether his attorney's performance was 

deficient. 

VII. Review of the Sentencing Court's Comparability Analysis 

Thiefault claims in the alternative that, if his counsel was not ineffective, 

then his counsel's waiver of a challenge to the comparability does not preclude 

this court from reviewing the sentencing court's comparability analysis. Thiefault 

claims that the sentencing court's comparability analysis was in error and he was 

improperly classified under the POAA. 
Thiefault is incorrect. "[A] defendant who stipulates that his out-of-state 

conviction is equivalent to a Washington offense has waived a later challenge to 

the use of that conviction in calculating his offender score." State v. Hickman, 

116 Wn. App. 902, 907, 68 P.3d 1156 (2003). This argument also precludes a 

defendant from later challenging the use of the conviction to determine his POAA 

status. Thus, as Thiefault's counsellwas not ineffective by waiving a challenge to 

the comparability of the prior convictions, Thiefault may not challenge on appeal 

the POAA determination and the sentence based on those convictions. 

Thiefault acknowledges the case law applying the principle from Hickman. 

However, he claims those cases are distinguishable because the sentencing 

court accepted the defendant's stipulation and did not engage in a comparability 

analysis, whereas here, the court conducted a comparability analysis despite 



Thiefault's stipulation. Even if we were to accept this distinction as ac~ura te ,~  

Thiefault has provided no reason why a comparability analysis prevents 

application of the Hickman rule. 

Vlil. Scrivener's Errors 

Thiefault has identified two scrivener's errors in the judgment and 

sentence: the Montana offense is referred to as armed robbery instead of 

attempted robbery, and the sentencing date of the federal offense is incorrect. 

Thiefault notes that, while there is no prejudice, the errors require remand for 

correction. The State concedes the errors and notes that the Judgment and 

Sentence may be returned to the superior court for correction. The State 

separate!^ requests that we grant the superior court the authority to correct the 

errors under RAP 7.2(b) and (e) and RAP 9.10. We direct that the errors be 

corrected. &g State v. Moten, 95 Wn. App. 927, 928-29, 976 P.2d 1286 (1999). 

We remand for correction of the scrivener's error, and affirm on all other 

claims. 

WE CONCUR: 

At the 2003 hearing, the sentencing court incorporated its prior comparability analysis by 
reference; thus, it is likely inaccurate to say that the court conducted a de novo comparability 
analysis. 
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and UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOMR VEHICLE, a Misdemeanor, i n  violation of Section 

45-6-308, M.C.A. 

2. That the Defendant i s  adjudged t o  be a nondangerous offender for  

purposes of parole. 

3. That the Defendant shal.1 be imprisoned in the State Prison a t  Deer 

Lodge, Montana, for a period of f ive (5) years on the Felony Attempt charge, 

and he shall  be imprisoned in the Ravalli County J a i l  in Hamilton, Montana, 

for  a period of s ix  ( 6 )  months on the Misd-anor Unauthorized Use of a Motor 

Vehicle charge, said sentences t o  run concurrently and t o  be suspended on 

the following conditions: 

(a)  That the Defendant i s  placed under the supervision of the 

Adult Probation and Parole Division of the Departmat of Institutions of 

the State of Montana and w i l l  obey a l l  rules of probation; 

(b) That the Defendant w i l l  obey a l l  c i ty ,  county, s ta te  and 

federa I. 1.aws; 

(c) That the Defendant wi.11 serve one hundred (100) days in  

the Ravalli County Ja i l  and w i l l  receive credi t  for 45 days previously served; 

(d) That within one weelc from the Defendant's release from j a i l ,  

he i s  t o  enter and complete an in-patient alcohol treatment program as  agreed 

upon between the Defendant and his  probation officer;  

(e) That the Defendant w i l l  not consume any a1cohol.i~ beverages, 

nor w i l l  he enter any establishment where the pr imry source of income is 

the sale of alcoholic beverages; 

( f )  That the Defendant w i l l  not contact Ole's Country Store, 

nor w i l l  he contact the victim, David Greenfield; 

(g) That the Defendant w i l l  submit t o  tes t s  of h i s  breath or  

bodily f luids  for  the presence of alcohol if his  probation officer has probable 

cause t o  believe that  he has violated tha t  provision of his probation; 

(h) That the Defendant w i l l  obtai? any alcohol, drug or  manta1 

health counseling as deemd necessarl by h i s  probation officer;  

(i) That the Defendant w i l l  pay rest i tut ion t o  the Ravaili County 

Clerlc of Court within one year from the date of t h i s  Judgment. I n  order 



to help impl.ement the payment of restitution, the weapon used in the commission 


of the crime, which is currently being held in evidence, is to be sold within 


thirty (30) days and the proceeds are to be used to apply to restitution. 


The weapon is not to be sold to any family member, and the sale is to be 


accomplished with the assistance of his probation officer. The total amunt 


of restitution to be paid is $120.00. 


The reasons for the sentence are: The Defendant's history of alcohol 


abuse, recommendations in the report of Dr. Will Straeord, the serious nature 


of the offense, and the fact that a firearm was used. 


The Defendant is remanded to the Sheriff of Raval.li County to commence 

the serving of his sentence. 

WNE IN OPEN COURT the 5th day of April, 1984. 

DATED this /JT& day of April, 1984. 

STATE OF MONTANA 
C O U N R OF RAVALLI g' 
I,DEBBIE HARMON. Clerk of the District Court of the 
Twenty-First Judicial D~strlct of the State of Montana. 
In and for the County of Ravalli, do hereby cert~fy this 
~nstrument to be a full, true and correct copy of the 
original as tile sh~nsappears rn the frle and records 
of i h ~ soffice. 
WlTNES MY HAND and t e Seal of this Court. 

l h ~ s d d a y  ~ ~ ~ ! f - fof . f ~ 
DE651E HARMON, Clerk. B ~ + & & ~ ~ . & ? . . V W > ~  

hattvr 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE 


STATE OF MONTANA, I N  AND FOR THE COUNTY OF RAVALLI 


1)I/3 No. CR 83-108 


4 11 STATE OF MONTANA, 1 

1


5 Plaint i f f  , ) 

1 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE


6 -vs-	 1 

1 INFORMATION
7 1 F ~ L E D  

8 
GAYLQNLEE THIEFAULT, 

) 

1 
'-..,.; - y y - '"s/, 

Defendant. 

1 	 MARGARET A. STELLING C L E R ~10 
e~ k 7  rb-c4,' a&,'.L' -,'

d
I I Robert B. Brown, County Attorney of Ravalli County, mves the CourtDEPUYY 

l 2  f o r  leave t o  f i l e  Informtion charging the Defendant, G A m N  LEE THIEFAULT,11 
l3 with cormnitting the  crimes of ATTEMPT (Robbery), a Felony, in viola t ion of1 
l 4  / /  Section 41-4-103, M.C.A., and UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE, a Misdemeanor, 

l 5  i n  violation of Section 45-6-308, M.C.A., committed i n  Ravalli County, Montana, 

l6 a s  follows: 

CHARGE I - A'ITEMPT (Robbery), a Felony, Section 45-4-103, M.C.A. : 

The Court is informed t h a t  on o r  about the 13th day of December, 1983, the  

l 9  / /  Defendant, GAYLON LEE THIEFAULT, did purposely o r  knowingly perform an a c t  

'O ) toward the cornhission of the  crime of Robbery, a Felony, w i t h  t h e  pvpose  

t o  cormit t h a t  offense by, in the  course of committing t h e  t h e f t  of cash, 

22 
pvrposely or knowingly attempting t o  put Oelbert David Greenfield,  an Ole's 

23 I/
1 Store employee, i n  fear  of immediate bodily injury, by enter ing O l e ' s  Country 

Store  wearing a nylon stocking mask and holding a .44 magnum handgun, which 

was i n  violation of the above s t a tu te  and against  the  peace and dignity of 

t h e  State of Montana. 

CHARGE 11 - UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A MOTOR VEHICLE, a Misdemeanor, Section 

45-6-308, M.C.A.: The Court is  Informed t h a t  on o r  about t h e  13th day of 

December, 1983, the Defendant, GAIZCiN LEE THIEFAULT, did purposely o r  knowingly 

/ I  
operate a mtor-propelled vehicle,  to-wit: a snowmobile, belonging t o  Monty 

White, without h i s  consent, which was in violation of t h e  above s t a t u t e  and 

agains t  the peace and dignity of the State of Montana. 
32 



I That attached hereto and rrade a p a r t  hereof is the Aff idavi t  of Margaret 

2 A. Tonon, Deputy County Attorney for  Ravalli County, M t . ,  whicf i  sets for th  

3 f a c t s  showing suff ic ient  cause t o  believe t h a t  the Defendant is gui l ty  of 

4 the  crime as charged herein. . 

5 DATED this 21st day of December, 1983. 
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I 

STATE OF MONTANA ) 

: ss. AFFIDAVIT 


County of Ravalli ) 


I MARGARET A. TONON, .king f i r s t  duly sworn, deposes and says: 

I .  


That she is the Deputy County Attorney f o r  Ravalli County, M t .  


XI. 

11 
That an investigation made by the Hamilton City Police Department has 

revealed the following: That during the ear ly  mrning hours o f  December 13. 

11 1983, the  dispatch center a t  the Ravalli County Sher i f f ' s  O f f i c e  received

11 a c a l l  from Dave Greenfield, a clerk a t  O l e ' s  Country Store. The c a l l  was 

/I 
an emergency one, s ta t ing that Ole's  was being robbed. The c a l l  was transferred ' 11 

I /  

to  the City Police and they were advised t h a t  Me suspect was i n  the .store 

and was armed and had his face covered with some type of mask. Of f ice r s  Mark 

Lykins and Jack -land arrived a t  Ole's Country Store a t  1 :23 a.m. Upon 

l 5  pulling into  the parking lot .  they observed an individual in the  s t o r e  walking 

towards the cash regis ter .  The individual had a stocking over his head and 

l 7  had what appeared t o  be a handgun in his  r igh t  hand. Officer Lykins observed 

the suspect reach over and touch the cash reg i s te r  and immediately thereaf ter  

l9 the individual looked up and observed the o f f i ce r s  gett ing out o f  t h e i r  pol ice  

20 cars. The individual tumed and ran t o  the southwest corner of the s t o r e .  

2 1 
111. 


22 

1 1  The off icers  then covered both entrances and called f o r  back-up assistance.  

23 while awaiting back-up, Officer Lykins could see  the  individual through the11 
24 	/ 

f ront  window of the  business. The individual was i n  a crouched posi t ion by 
25 

a r e a r  door of Ole's Country Store. He continued t o  mve throughout the s t o r e  
26 

and Officer Lykins l o s t  visual contact with him on dif ferent  occasions.  The 

27 o f f i ce r s  then saw the individual leave the  s to re  through the  main doors.11
11 They ordered him t o  place his hands up against t h e  wall and h i s  init ial  s t a t e m t  

29 / t o  them was tha t  he had been in the bathroom and t h a t  an ind iv idua l  w i t h  a 

/ mask had run in  and had run out. The individual, who was i d e n t i f i e d  as k f e n -
3031 	 : 

; dant GAYLQN LEE THIEFAULT, was placed under a r r e s t  and searched and taken 

il in to  custody. Upon searching the Defendant, the  o f f i ce r s  found a s tock ing  in 
32 
co 
11 
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his right front coat pocket. The stocking had one leg mlssing and it was 


taken into evidence. 


IV. 

When other back-up officers arrived, a search of Ole's Country Store 

was undertaken. At about 1:55 a.m., Sherlff Dye found a - 4 4  magnum stuck 

in a box, and a little after 2:00 a.m.. Officer Lylcins and Sheriff Dye found 

a nylon stocking which apparently had been used by the Defendant as a msk, 

having been placed over hls head. The stocking was located in the southwest 

corner of the store in the walk-in cooler. 

v. 

Officers conbued investigating the scene and did observe out the 

back of Ole's Country Store tracks leading to a snowmob~le which was parked 

to the rear of Ole's Country Store. The snowbile they observed was a Yamha, 

Serial No. 8VO-011726 (1984) . City Officers had earlier received a call from 

the Best Western Motel, which is to the north of Ole's Country Store, from 

an individual stating that one of his snowmobiles had been taken. Thls report, 

which had been received earlier, correlated to the snowmobile found to the 

rear of Ole's Country Store. 

VI. 
City officers, in conducting further investigation surrounding the 

circumstances of the attempted robbery, learned that the Defendant, GAYLON 

LEE THIEFAULT, had been playing poker earlier in the evening at the Signal 

Bar and had been in the company of Rusty Doebler. The dealer and bartender 

at the Signal Bar stated that the Defendant, G A W N  LEE THIEFAULT, had come 

into the game with $150.00, which he lost, and had been carried by the dealer 

for another $350.00, losing approximately $500.00. He left the game at approxi- 

mately 1:00 a.m. and did not return. 

VII. 


Thereafter, in further investigation, City Officer Allan Auch interviewed 


Russell Doebler concerning his activities on the evening of December 12 and 


early mrning hours of December 13, 1983. In the course of the interview, 


Doebler stated that he h d  with the Defendant, GAYLON LEE THIEFAULT, both 


http:$150.00
http:$350.00
http:$500.00


I / /  a t  Bruce's Bar and the Rainbow B a r ,  and had ended up a t  t h e  s ignal  Bar  i n  

2 a poker gam. Doebler s ta ted that  Thiefault said t h a t  he l o s t  a t  l e a s t  $250.00, 11 
3 and that  when they l e f t  the game and s tar ted walking uptown, he  talked about1 
4 /( robbing Ole's Country Store. The Defendant apparently s t a t e d  t h a t  he was 

5 going t o  rob the store t h a t  night. The two of them went t o  the Fairway ICA11 
6 / /  t o  warm up and t o  buy a couple of candy bars. b e b l e r  s t a ted  t h a t  the Defendant

11
11 

a t  the same tire stole  a package of pantyhose. Daebler s ta ted t h a t  the Defendant 

to ld  him t h a t  he was going t o  use the pntyhose as a m s k  so t h a t  people would 

/ /  not recognize him. mebier stated t h a t  he told the Defendant t h a t  he did 

lo 11 not want anything t o  do with it and then l e f t ,  picking up a r i d e  w i t h  TalI/ 
 Campbell and Dave Morasko, who brought him t o  h i s  horn a t  approximately 1:30 

l 2  a.m. In  addition, mebler  was asked about h i s  knowledge of the Defendant's11 
l 3  ownership of a gun. H e  s ta ted that  he did not see a gun on the  Defendant, /I 
l 4  but did have p r sona l  howledge that  the Defendant owned a .44 m g m  chrome 

11I 5  plated Blackhawk. The weapon which was found in the s t o r e  and taken in to  

l 6  evidence was a Ruger Super Blackhawk .44 rragnum handgun, Ser ia l  No. 84-76538. 

l 7  Also found were four unfired rounds of .44 Reminqton m u n i t i o n .  

18 VIII. 


l9 On December 13, 1983, an interview was held w i t h  Delbert David Greenfield, 

//
I/ 

the c l w k  a t  o l e ' s  country Store. During the course of the interview, he 

s ta ted t h a t  he was working a t  Ole's Coun t ry  Store and was the  only one in 

the esta.blishmnt a t  the t i n e  that  the Defendant entered the store.  H e  was 

23 the  only one on duty and was the only one i n  the s to re .  H e  was i n  t h e  back 1 
24 / )  of the s to re  stocking shelves and heard what he i n i t i a l l y  thought was a ''pop1' 

25 and thought t h a t  it wan probably e i ther  a gun or  2 f i recracker .  H e  then heard 1 
26 

one of the cooler doors open and then smelled gunsmoke. He looked up and 

27 
saw a man w i t h  a stocking mask l ike  pantyhose over his face. H e  s a w  the MI 

I/28 mve  toward the front of the  store. He walked toward the  back d m r ,  opened 

Z9 it and waited for  a few seconds. He ran down the a l l e y  and went across theI/
/ s t r e e t  t o  the Fairway Market, from where he called the pol ice .  When asked what 

30
31 ; 

I/ 
he f e l t  when he observed the man with a stocking over h i s  face,  he sa id  t h a t  

32 as far as  he could see, the s to re  was being robbed. He l e f t  in order t o  a l e r t  

http:$250.00


I police and t o  get out before anything physically happened t o  him. Greenfield 

2 further stated that af ter  the incident was over and the individual had been 

apprehended, he went over t o  the cash register and observed t h a t  swrething 

4 

3 

/(
/ /  

was wrong. He stated tha t  they have a system which has an alarm which w i l l  

5 I l ight  i f  one of the wrong keys i s  pushed. When that happens, the till w i l l  

6 lock and an a i t  w i l l  go on. He stated that  someone had attempted11
/I t o  push a button t o  open the register because the alarm l i g h t  was on when 

he observed the till and he knew that  it had not been on when he l e f t  to  go 

stock shelves. 

IX. 


After the Defendant was arrested, he was advised of h i s  Miranda rights 

11 
by the arresting officer,  and a f t e r  being placed in the pa t ro l  car he was 

l 3  again advised of his  rights by Chief Gordon K l i p w t e i n .  H e  was transported 

l 4  t o  the courthouse and was questioned by officers.  m i n g  the questioning,11 
l 5  he specifically requested t o  speak t o  Sheriff Dale Dye and attempted t o  explain /I 

why he was in Ole's Country Store with a handgun. During the course of his 

statement t o  Sheriff Dye, he admitted stealing the pantyhose from Fairway 

I s  Market but gave no explanation as t o  why he did that. Further in the  s tatemnt,  

l 9  he admitted taking a s n o w b i l e  which he found i n  the vicinity of Ole's Country 11 
Store and which was identified as that  belonging t o  Monty White of Butte, 

- - -
SgSCRIBED-AND. SCIK)RN M of December, 1983. 

24 
i .C --

'NUE&~ Fubllc for' the State of Montana 
!SF&) Residing a t  Hamilton, M t .  

My Commission expEes , r7T- ,4 

/ STATE OF MONTANA 

COUNTY OF RAVALU ]"
31 ; 
I, DEBBIE HARMON, Clerk of the District Court of the 

32 j Twenty-First Judicial District of the State of Montana, 
in and for the County of Ravalli, do hereby certify this 1 instrument to be a full. true and correct copy of the 

F T I T E  
PIIBLIsb+IUT cn original as the Shine appears in the file and recorQ; 
HELLHI. "DMT 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 	 ) 
1 

RESPONDENT, NO. 77753-5 

v. 	 ) 
) 


GAYLON THIEFAULT, ) 


PETITIONER. 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

I, MARIA ARRANZA RILEY, DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS O F  THE 
r 

STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT: 

ON THE 31" DAY OF JULY, 2006, 1 CAUSED A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE 

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF TO BE SERVED ON THE PARTY IPARTIES 

DESIGNATED BELOW BY DEPOSITING SAID DOCUMENT IN THE UNITED STATES 

MAIL: 


[ X I  	 SNOHOMISH COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE 
3000 ROCKEFELLER AVENUE, MIS# 504 
EVERETT. WA 98201 -4046 

SIGNED IN SEATTLE, WASHINGTON THIS 31" DAY OF JULY, 2006. 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

